Wisconsin law.
any, stating the fact and date of the adoption of such amendment and that the same was adopted by unanimous vote of the directors of the corporation and that such copy is a true copy of the original, shall be made, and one of such duplicate copies shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state and the other shall be recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the county where such corporation is located and in the office of the register of deeds of any other county or counties where the corporation may own real estate.

Section 2001-16c. Any corporation organized under sections 2001-10 to 2001-17, both inclusive, may dissolve by adopting a resolution to that effect by unanimous vote of the directors of such corporation. When adopted, duplicate copies of such resolution of dissolution, each with a certificate thereto affixed. signed by the president and secretary and the other directors, and sealed with the corporate seal, if there be any, stating the fact and date of adoption of such resolution and that the same was adopted by unanimous vote of the directors of the corporation and that such copy is a true copy of the original, shall be made, and one of such duplicate copies shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state and the other shall be recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the county where such corporation is located and in the office of the register of deeds of any other county or counties where the corporation may own real estate.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 23, 1917.

No. 635, S.]

[Published June 28, 1917.

CHAPTER 489

AN ACT to repeal paragraph (e) of subsection (6) of section 20.60 of the statutes: to amend paragraphs (a) and (c) of subsection (6) of section 20.60 of the statutes; and to create paragraphs (e), (f), (g) and (h) of subsection (6) of section 20.60 of the statutes, relating to the department of agriculture, and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (e) of subsection (6) of section 20.60 of the statutes, is repealed.

SECTION 2. Paragraphs (a) and (c) of subsection (6) of section 20.60 of the statutes, are amended to read:

- (20.60) (6) (a) On July 1, 1917, one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars, and annually, beginning March 1, 1918, one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars, for the operation of the state fair. All moneys collected or received by each and every person for or on account of the operation of the state fair shall be paid immediately into the general fund, except as provided in paragraphs (f) and (g) of this subsection. state treasurer and the secretary of state shall be in attendance at the state fair each year, respectively, then and there to receive such moneys and to audit and pay expenditures duly certified by the department of agriculture as having been necessarily incurred in the operation of the state fair. this there is allotted to each member of the state fair advisory board his actual and necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of his official duties; but no compensation for services except a per diem of five dollars for each day spent in assisting in the conduct of the state fair under the direction of the department of agriculture. Of the amount appropriated on July 1, 1917, so much as may be necessary thereof shall be available to pay any bills incurred prior to said date for the operation of the 1917 state fair.
- (c) * * * On * * * July 1, 1918, fifty thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1919, fifty thousand dollars, for construction of a grandstand. On July 1, 1917, twenty-five thousand dollars, for construction of a poultry building, and twenty-five thousand dollars for sanitation and sewage. On July 1, 1917, two thousand five hundred dollars, for the construction of fences.
- Section 3. There are added to subsection (6) of section 20.60 of the statutes, four new paragraphs to read:
- (20.60) (6) (e) On July 1, 1917, ten thousand dollars, and annually, beginning July 1, 1918, five thousand dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (f) All moneys accruing to any persons under percentage agreements for attractions at the state fair, under which the department of agriculture assumes no financial liability, shall be paid immediately into the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom, and shall be paid to such persons according to such agreements.
- (g) All moneys received by the department of agriculture in the operation of the state fair under agency agreements, under which the department of agriculture assumes no financial liability, shall be paid in, and accounted for in detail, as agency

transactions, and are appropriated, and shall be paid out to the persons entitled thereto.

(h) All moneys paid into the general fund pursuant to the provisions of paragraph (a) of subsection (6) of this section, in excess of one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars per annum, are appropriated and added to the appropriation made by paragraph (a) of subsection (6) of this section, for the operation of state fairs thereafter to be held.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved June 23, 1917.

No. 645, S.]

[Published June 28, 1917.

CHAPTER 490

AN ACT to amend Section 9 of Chapter 459 of the Laws of 1907.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 9 of Chapter 459 of the Laws of 1907 is amended to read: Section 9. The board of school directors shall elect by ballot at the regular meeting preceding the expiration of the term of office of the superintendent of schools who is in the office when this act shall become effective, a person of suitable learning and experience in the art of instruction, and practical familiarity with the most approved methods of organizing and conducting a system of schools, for superintendent of schools, and said superintendent of schools shall hold his office until the first day of July next following his election as herein provided, and for three years thereafter, except in case of removals as herein provided, and each third year thereafter the said board shall elect at the first regular meeting in January, a superintendent of schools, as provided herein, who shall serve for the term of three years from the first day of July next following his election.

The superintendent of schools shall, under the direction of the boards, have a general supervision of the public schools and of the teachers in the cities aforesaid and of the manner of conducting and grading of said schools. He shall appoint, subject to confirmation, by the board, assistant superintendents and such other assistants and supervisors as may be authorized by the board. Such superintendent shall be an advisory member of every committee of the board, except at times where an inquiry into his acts or investigation of his official conduct shall be un-